

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TODD J. HOLLIS,

Plaintiff

vs.

TASHA C. JOSEPH, individually and as owner
and operator of DONTDATEHIMGIRL.COM,
EMPRESS MOTION PICTURES, doing
Business as THE CAVELLE COMPANY,
INC., CAROLYN MERITT LATTIMORE,
ALESIA ROSKOV, ANNA DOE, BARBARA
DOE, CATHERINE DOE, DEBORAH DOE,
and EMILY DOE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. GD 06-12677

Code: 008

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
PENNSYLVANIA, AND CENTER
FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT TASHA JOSEPH
AND THE CAVELLE COMPANY**

Counsel of Record for *Amici
Curiae*:

James J. Gladys
Pa. I.D. No. 36793
2100 Law And Finance Building
429 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-5250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION2

I. Federal Law Requires That This Action Be Dismissed Because Intermediary Defendants are Shielded From Civil Liability For Publishing Profiles Concerning Plaintiff Todd J. Hollis on DontDateHimGirl.com.....4

 A. Intermediary Defendants Qualify for Section 230 Protection Under the Plain Text of the Statute5

 B. Section 230’s Protection for Intermediary Defendants is Consistent With the Statute’s Purposes of Promoting Free Speech and Self-Regulation8

II. This Court Can Protect Plaintiff’s Interests Without Imposing Regulation Upon the Internet.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (Cal. 2006)	passim
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F. 3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Corbis v. Amazon.com</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	7
<i>D'Alonzo v. Truscello</i> , No. 0274, 2006 Phila. Ct. Comm. Pl. LEXIS 244 (Phila. Ct. Comm. Pl. May 31, 2006).....	6, 7
<i>DiMeo v. Max</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Drudge v. Blumenthal</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	10
<i>Fram v. Yellow Cab Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 380 F.Supp. 1314 (W.D. Pa. 1974).....	11
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	7
<i>Green v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Marczeski v. Law</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Conn. 2000).....	7
<i>Parker v. Google</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	6
<i>Pelagatti v. Cohen</i> , 536 A.2d 1337 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	11
<i>Reno v. ALCU</i> , 521 U.S. 884 (1997)	9
<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com</i> , 31 P.3d 37 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	7
<i>Voicenet Communs., Inc. v. Corbett</i> , No. 04-1318, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61916 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2006)	6
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	3, 5, 9, 11

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
----------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. 22,046 (1995).....9

Internet World Stats, Usage and Population Statistics,
<http://www.internetworldstats.com/stats.htm> (updated Nov. 27, 2006)2
